February 19, 2002


Honorable Elwyn Thomas



CORRECTED COPY
Member, House of Representatives

124 Cliff Springs Road

Oneonta, Alabama  35121

Motor Vehicles – Law Enforcement - Revenue Department – Arrest – Blount County

Revenue officers appointed as peace officers, pursuant to the section 40-2-10 of the Code of Alabama, are authorized to enforce those provisions of title 32 of the Code relating to the administration and enforcement of licensing and registration of motor vehicles.

Dear Representative Thomas:

This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


In addition to the limited revenue laws described in section 40-2-10 of the Code of Ala​bama, may revenue enforcement officers em​ployed by the Alabama Department of Revenue also enforce the laws provided in Title 32 of the Code of Alabama?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 40-2-10 of the Code of Alabama provides as follows:

(a)
Agents or employees of the Depart​ment of Revenue designated in writing by the Commissioner of Revenue shall be and are hereby constituted peace officers of the State of Alabama with full and unlimited police power and jurisdiction to enforce the provisions of the revenue laws of this state as they relate and only as they relate to the administration and enforce​ment of licensing and registration of motor vehi​cles, gasoline tax and tax on motor fuels or any substitute therefore and tobacco tax, and they may exercise such power in any county of the State of Alabama.

(b)
In all cases where arrests are made by agents or employees designated peace officers by the Commissioner of Revenue, an arrest fee of $5 for an arrest resulting in a conviction shall be collected by the proper authorities and promptly turned over to the Commissioner of Revenue, who shall cover the same into the State Treasury to the credit of the General Fund.

ALA. CODE § 40-2-10 (1998).

This section specifically limits the arrest powers of agents desig​nated by the Commissioner of Revenue as peace officers to the enforce​ment of revenue laws as they relate to the administration and enforcement of licensing and registration of motor vehicles, gasoline tax and tax on motor fuels, and tobacco tax.  The power of arrest is derived from the office or position a person holds.  Opinion to Honorable Jack S. Tillman, Sheriff of Mobile County, dated November 8, 1996, A.G. No. 97-00037.


Officers may only enforce such laws as they are empowered to en​force through the statute empowering them as peace officers.  Ex Parte Duvall, 782 So. 2d 244, 247 (Ala. 2000).  There are no statutes authoriz​ing revenue officers to enforce any laws other than those specified in sec​tion 40-2-10 of the Code.

CONCLUSION


Revenue officers appointed as peace officers, pursuant to the section 40-2-10 of the Code of Alabama, are authorized to enforce those provisions of title 32 of the Code relating to the administration and enforcement of licensing and registration of motor vehicles.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,
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Attorney General
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Chief, Opinions Division
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